• El Dorado County Water Agency, 330 Fair Lane, Building A, Placerville CA 95667; telephone: (916) 621–5392.

• Georgetown Divide Public Utility District, 6425 Main, Georgetown CA 95634; telephone: (916) 333–4356.

• El Dorado Irrigation District, 2890 Mosquito Road, Placerville CA 95667; telephone: (916) 622–4513.

• El Dorado County Planning Office, 2850 Fairlane Court, Placerville CA 95667; telephone: (916) 621–5355.

• California Department of Water Resources, Central District, 3251 S Street, Sacramento CA 94816–7017; telephone: (916) 445–5631.

• Sacramento City-County Office of Metropolitan Water Planning, County Office, 5770 Freeport Boulevard, Suite 200, Sacramento CA 95822; telephone: (916) 433–6276.

• San Joaquin County Department of Public Works, Flood Control Center, 1810 E. Hazelton Avenue, Stockton CA 95205; telephone: (209) 468–3000.

*Libraries:* Copies will also be available for inspections at the following public libraries:

• El Dorado County Library, Main Branch, 345 Fair Lane, Placerville CA 95667.

 Auburn-Placer County Library, 350 Nevada Street, Auburn CA 95603.

 Roseville Public Library, Main Library, 225 Taylor Street, Roseville CA 95678.

• Folsom Library, 300 Persifer Street, Folsom CA 95630.

• Sacramento Public Library, Central Branch, 828 I Street, Sacramento CA 95814.

• Sacramento County Library, 380 Civic Drive, Galt CA 95632.

• Stockton Public Library, 605 N. El Dorado Street, Stockton CA 95202.

• Lodi Public Library, 201 W. Locust Street, Lodi CA 95240.

• Manteca Public Library, 320 W. Center Street, Manteca CA 95336.

• Marysville-Yuba County Library, 303 Second, Marysville CA 95901.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Mr. Al Candlish, MP–120, U.S. Bureau of Reclamation, Mid-Pacific Region, 2800 Cottage Way, Sacramento CA 95825–1898, telephone: (916) 978–5197.

# SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Reclamation and the Sacramento Metropolitan Water Authority prepared a joint draft environmental impact report/environmental impact statement (DEIR/DEIS) for the ARWRI in February 1996. The SMWA has decided not to release a Final Environmental Impact Report at this time pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act. Dated: November 18, 1997. **Roger K. Patterson,**  *Regional Director.* [FR Doc. 97–31454 Filed 11–28–97; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310–94–P

## DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

### **Bureau of Reclamation**

## Trinity River Basin Fish and Wildlife Task Force

**AGENCY:** Bureau of Reclamation (Reclamation), Interior.

ACTION: Notice of public meeting.

**SUMMARY:** In accordance with Section 10(a)(2) of the Federal Advisory Committee Act (Public Law 92–463), announcement is made of a meeting of the Trinity River Basin Fish and Wildlife Task Force.

**DATES:** The meeting will be held on Thursday, January 15, 1998, 1:00 to 4:00 p.m.

ADDRESSES: The meeting will be at the Doubletree Hotel, 1830 Hilltop Drive, Redding, CA 96001. Telephone: 530/221–8700.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Mr. Russell P. Smith, Chief, Environmental and Natural Resource Division, Northern California Area Office, 16349 Shasta Dam Boulevard, Shasta Lake, California, 96019. Telephone: 916/275– 1554.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Task Force members will be briefed on the Trinity River Mainstem Fishery Restoration Environmental Impact Statement and the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service Trinity River Flow Study Report. The Task Force members will review and comment on draft language to reauthorize the program. The Task Force will also approve a priority list of additional projects for Fiscal Year 1998.

The meeting of the Task Force is open to the public. Any member of the public may file a written statement with the Task Force in person or by mail before, during, or after the meeting. To the extent that time permits, the Task Force Chairman may allow public presentation of oral statements at the meeting.

Dated: November 18, 1997.

## **Roger K. Patterson**, *Regional Director.*

[FR Doc. 97–31453 Filed 11–28–97; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310–94–P

# AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT

# Voluntary Foreign Aid Advisory Committee; Notice of a Meeting

Pursuant to the Federal Advisory Committee Act, notice is hereby given of a meeting of the newly appointed Advisory Committee on Voluntary Foreign Aid (ACVFA).

*Date:* December 18, 1997 (8:30 a.m. to 1:00 p.m.).

*Location:* State Department, Loy Henderson Auditorium, 23rd Street Entrance.

This will be the first public meeting of the newly appointed Advisory Committee on Voluntary Foreign Aid (ACVFA). Different panels of experts will help the committee determine their workplan and to select focus issues for this new term.

The meeting is free and open to the public. HOWEVER, NOTIFICATION BY DECEMBER 15, 1997, THROUGH THE ADVISORY COMMITTEE HEADQUARTERS IS REQUIRED. Persons wishing to attend the meeting must FAX their name, organization, birthdate and social security number for security purposes to Lisa J. Douglas (703) 741–0567 or Susan Saragi (202) 216–3039.

Dated: November 18, 1997.

### Elise Storck

Executive Director, Advisory Committee on Voluntary Foreign Aid (ACVFA). [FR Doc. 97–31346 Filed 11–28–97; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6116–01–M

# AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT

#### SES Performance Review Board

**AGENCY:** Agency for International Development.

**ACTION:** Notice of Membership Roster for the Agency's Senior Executive Service (SES) Performance Review Board (PRB).

**SUMMARY:** This notice is to add the approved candidate listed below to the standing roster for service on the Agency's SES Performance Review Board. The member is as follows: John Wilkinson.

**FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:** Melissa McCoy (202) 712–5872 or Teresa Spikes (202) 712–5638.

Dated: November 21, 1997.

#### Sherrie Hailsbeks,

Executive Secretary, Performance Review Board.

[FR Doc. 97–31345 Filed 11–28–97; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6116–01–M